liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of
resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract, establishing a single
model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use
an underlying asset. Under this statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an
intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred
inflow of resources. The requirements of GASB 87 were adopted in the current year. The adoption of GASB
87 had no effect on the beginning net position as reported for the year ended June 30, 2021 however
requires the Authority’s financial statements to be adjusted retrospectively for the earliest period presented.
As such, certain balances reported as of, and for, the year ended June 30, 2021, have been restated to
conform to the requirements of GASB 87 and the following line items have been restated:

Statement of Net Position:
2021

(As Previously
Reported) Adjustment

2021
(Restated)

Lease assets, net -$   4,170$   4,170$

Construction in progress 2,348,451$   (7,081)$   2,341,370$

Lease liabilities -$   (4,188)$   (4,188)$

Net position - restricted 2,530,852$   (7,099)$   2,523,753$

Statement of Activities:

2021
(As Previously

Reported) Adjustment
2021

(Restated)

Amortization expense -$   7,046$   7,046$

Interest expense -$   53$   53$

Governmental Funds - Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance - Capital Projects Fund

2021
(As Previously

Reported) Adjustment
2021

(Restated)

Capital projects 2,003,481$   (7,081)$   1,996,400$

Lease financing -$   7,028$   7,028$

Lease interest -$   53$   53$

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

As a result of the pandemic, the Authority “paused” its construction projects in fiscal year 2020 which

New York City School Construction Authority
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
As of and for the Years Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (Unaudited)

6

impacted construction contracts awarded during fiscal year 2020 and halted construction projects that were